

No. 20-11401

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STEVEN MARSHALL,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Alabama, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

YASHICA ROBINSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama
Case No. 2:19-cv-00365-MHT-JTA

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
edmund.lacour@AlabamaAG.gov
* Counsel of Record

STEVE MARSHALL
Attorney General
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.*
Solicitor General
A. Barrett Bowdre
Deputy Solicitor General
James W. Davis
Brad A. Chynoweth
Brenton M. Smith
Assistant Attorneys General

April 16, 2020

*Counsel for Steve Marshall, Attorney
General of Alabama, and Dr. Scott
Harris, State Health Officer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

 A. Alabama Takes Extraordinary Measures in Response to
 COVID-196

 B. Plaintiffs Seek a Blanket Exemption from the Health Order
 That Governs Every Healthcare Provider in the State11

 C. The District Court Holds a Preliminary Injunction Hearing
 and Fashions Its Own Form of Relief14

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT22

ARGUMENT25

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail.25

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring an as-applied, pre-
 enforcement challenge.....25

 B. Dr. Harris’s order is constitutional under the deferential
 standard of review that applies to emergency measures.28

1.	The health order bears a “substantial relation” to the State’s response to the ongoing COVID-19 crisis.....	34
2.	Plaintiffs have not shown that the health order is “beyond all question” in “palpable conflict with the Constitution.”	36
II.	Plaintiffs Did Not Show Irreparable Harm.....	39
III.	The Harm Caused by the Preliminary Injunction Outweighs Any Harm to Plaintiffs Caused by the Health Order.....	40
IV.	The Injunction is Adverse to the Public Interest.....	42
	CONCLUSION	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc., v. Pinellas County, 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....41

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
542 U.S. 367 (2004).....41

Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. State Bd. of Health,
186 U.S. 380 (1902).....29

Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)25

Hickox v. Christie,
205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016).....30

Huggins v. Isenbarger,
798 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1986)27

In re Abbott, -- F.3d --,
No. 20-50264, 2020 WL 1685929 (5th Cir. Apr. 7, 2020)..... passim

Jacobs v. Florida Bar,
50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995) passim

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... passim

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) vii, 22

Kirby v. Siegelman,
195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)25

<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	29, 32
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	22, 40
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	37, 38
<i>Pre-Term Cleveland v. Att’y Gen. of Ohio</i> , No. 20-3365, 2020 WL 1673310 (6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2020).....	33
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	29
<i>Rowe v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 937 (4th Cir. 1970)	11
<i>S. Wind Women’s Ctr. v. Stitt</i> , No. 20-6045, 2020 WL 1860683 (10th Cir. Apr. 13, 2020).....	33
<i>Sentelle v. New Orleans & C.R. Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897).....	29
<i>Smith v. Avino</i> , 91 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Chalk</i> , 441 F.2d 1277 (4th Cir. 1971)	32
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	28

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....37

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... vii

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... vii

28 U.S.C. § 1343..... vii

Ala. Admin. Code r. 420-1-2-.07(e)9

Ala. Code § 22-2-2(6).....9

Ala. Code § 22-2-8.....9

Other Authorities

Cases in U.S., CDC, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html> (last visited Apr. 15, 2020)..... 7

COVID-19 Case Tracker, JOHNS HOPKINS CORONAVIRUS RESOURCE CENTER, <https://coronavirus.jhu.edu> (last visited Apr. 15, 2020) 7, 9

Covid-19 Projections, INST. FOR HEALTH METRICS & EVAL., <https://covid19.healthdata.org/united-states-of-america/alabama/> (last visited Apr. 15, 2020) 9

Neil M. Ferguson et al., IMPERIAL COLLEGE COVID-19 RESPONSE TEAM, IMPACT OF NON-PHARMACEUTICAL INTERVENTIONS (NPIs) TO REDUCE COVID-19 MORTALITY AND HEALTHCARE DEMAND (Mar. 16, 2020), <https://www.imperial.ac.uk/media/imperial-college/medicine/sph/ide/gida-fellowships/Imperial-College-COVID19-NPI-modelling-16-03-2020.pdf> 8

Operational Considerations for Case Management of Covid-19 in Health Facility and Community, WORLD HEALTH ORG. (Mar. 19, 2020), https://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/handle/10665/331492/WHO-2019-nCoV-HCF_operations-2020.1-eng.pdf 7

Rick Noack, Meryl Kornfield, Derek Hawkins, Teo Armus, Adam Taylor & Marisa Iati, *White House Task Force Projects 100,000 to 240,000 Deaths in U.S., Even With Mitigation Efforts*, WASH. POST (Mar. 31, 2020), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2020/03/31/coronavirus-latest-news/>..... 7

WHO Director-General’s Opening Remarks at the Media Briefing on COVID-19 – 11 March 2020, WORLD HEALTH ORG. (Mar. 11, 2020), <https://www.who.int/dg/speeches/detail/who-director-general-s-opening-remarks-at-the-media-briefing-on-covid-19---11-march-2020>..... 8

Rules

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-1(a)(3)C-1

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-2(b).....C-1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1C-1
